REH 1
Outpatient Services • Rehabilitation Clinics
New Claim Form Billing Instructions
To ensure that providers have the most current information available regarding
the new UB-04 claim form, the California Department of Health Services is
releasing a preview of the provider manual claim form completion section
New UB-04 Sample and Instructions and NPI Dual-Use Period instructions with
this Medi-Cal Update.

 The following facility type codes are a subset of the National
Uniform Billing Committee (NUBC) UB-04 Data Specifications
Manual facility type codes commonly used by Medi-Cal.
 Use one of the following codes as the first two digits of the three-
character type of bill code:
Code Facility Type
11 Hospital – Inpatient (Including Medicare Part A)
12 Hospital – Inpatient (Medicare Part B only)
13 Hospital – Outpatient
14 Hospital – Other (For hospital referenced diagnostic
services, or home health not under a plan of
treatment).  Use admit type “1” when billing for
emergency services.
24 Skilled Nursing – Clinic (For hospital referenced
diagnostic services, or home health not under a plan of
treatment)
3
Item Description
4. TYPE OF BILL.  (continued)
Code Facility Type
25 Skilled Nursing – Intermediate Care Level II (Level A)
26 Skilled Nursing – Intermediate Care Level II (Level B)
27 Skilled Nursing – Subacute (Use modifier HB to indicate
adult or HA to indicate child)
33 Home Health – Outpatient
34 Home Health – Other (For hospital referenced
diagnostic services, or home health not under a plan of
treatment)
44 Religious Non-Medical Health Care Institutions, Hospital
Inpatient – Other (For hospital referenced diagnostic
services, or home health not under a plan of treatment)
54 Religious Non-Medical Health Care Institutions, Post
Hospital Extended Care Services – Other (For hospital
referenced diagnostic services, or home health not
under a plan of treatment)
64 Intermediate Care – Other (For hospital referenced
diagnostic services or home health not under a plan of
treatment)
65 Intermediate Care – Intermediate Care Level I
71 Clinic – Rural Health
72 Clinic – Hospital Based or Independent Renal Dialysis
Center
73 Clinic – Free Standing
74 Clinic – Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility (ORF)
75 Clinic – Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation
Facility (CORF)
76 Clinic – Community Mental Health Center
79 Clinic – Other
81 Special Facility – Hospice (non-hospital based)
83 Special Facility – Ambulatory Surgery Center
86 Special Facility – Residential Facility
89 Special Facility – Other
 Notes: Only one facility type may be billed on each claim.
Outpatient services not logically compatible with the
facility type identified on the claim must be billed on a
separate claim.
  Clinics and outpatient hospitals use one of the following codes as
the first two digits of the three-character type of bill code:
Provider Type Facility Type
AIDS Waiver Agency 13, 33, 79
Chronic Dialysis Clinic  72
Community Hospital, Outpatient 13
Community Mental Health Clinic 76
Employer/Employee Clinic 79
Exempt from Licensure Clinic 79
Free Clinic 79
4
4. TYPE OF BILL.  (continued)
Provider Type Facility Type
Home Health Agency 33